

No. 12-56734

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY ROBBINS, et al.,
Respondents-Appellants,
v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, et al.,
Petitioners-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. CV 07-3239-TJH (RNBx)**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL LAW PROFESSORS AND
HUMAN RIGHTS CLINICS AND CLINICIANS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW**

Sarah H. Paoletti, Esq.* and
Elizabeth Freed and Suniti Mehta, Law Student Representatives
Counsel to *Amici Curiae*,
International Law Professors and Human Rights Clinics and Clinicians
Transnational Legal Clinic, University of Pennsylvania Law School
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel: (215) 898-8427
E-mail: paoletti@law.upenn.edu
Counsel of Record

* Application for Admission to the 9th Circuit Pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE UNITED STATES IS BOUND BY THE INTERNATIONAL PROHIBITION OF ARBITRARY AND PROLONGED DETENTION OF NON-CITIZENS SUBJECT TO CIVIL DETENTION.....	2
II. THE UNITED STATES MUST GRANT PETITIONERS A HEARING BEFORE A NEUTRAL DECISION MAKER IN WHICH IT MUST JUSTIFY THE CONTINUED LAWFULNESS OF DETENTION.....	7
A. Under international law, detention of non-citizens subject to removal is arbitrary if not reviewed in a hearing before a neutral decision maker.....	7
B. Detention of non-citizens subject to removal proceedings is arbitrary if prolonged.	10
C. International law prohibits the arbitrary and prolonged detention of asylum seekers and mandates that the Government prove exceptional circumstances to justify their detention.....	12
III. INTERNATIONAL NORMS REQUIRE THAT ADMINISTRATIVE DETENTION FOR PURPOSES OF IMMIGRATION CONTROL BE A MEASURE OF LAST RESORT.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	17
APPENDIX A – LIST OF SIGNERS.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc., 562 F.3d 163, 176 (2d Cir. 2009)4
Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2nd Cir. 1980).....3
Ma v. Ashcroft, 257 F.3d 1095, 1114 (9th Cir. 2001).....6, 7
Martinez v. City of Los Angeles, 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir.1998).....6, 7
Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)6
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....7
The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....5
Weinberger v. Rossi, 456 U.S. 25 (1982)6

Other Authorities

A. v. Australia, U.N. Human Rights Committee, CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (Apr. 3, 1997)11
Al-Nashif v. Bulgaria, Eur. Ct. H.R., Case No. 50963/99 (2002)10
Bakhtiyari v. Australia, U.N. Human Rights Committee, CCPR/C/79/D/1069/2002 (Oct. 29, 2003)8
 Brief of Petitioners-Appellees, *Rodriguez v. Holder*, No. 12-56734, (9th Cir. Nov. 16, 2012) 2, 10
Case of SD v. Greece, Eur. Ct. H.R., Case No. 53541/07 (2009)9
 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, Apr. 22, 1954, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 12
 Council of Europe, European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Sept. 3, 1953, E.T.S. No. 5, 213 U.N.T.S. 222.....5, 9
 Guidelines (Feb. 26, 1999), *available at* <http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/3c2b3f844.html> [hereinafter “UNHCR Guidelines”] 13, 14
 Human Rights Commission, General Comment No. 15, ¶ 2, 9 (1986).....8
 Human Rights Committee, CCPR General Comment 31 (2004).....4
 Human Rights Committee, CCPR General Comment 8, (1982).....3, 8
 Human Rights Council, June 29, 2012, Doc. A/HRC/20/L.5 (June 29, 2012)8
Implementation of Human Rights Treaties, Executive Order No. 13107, 63 Fed. Reg. 68991 (Dec. 10, 1998).....4
 International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Oct. 5, 1977, 1966 U.S.T. 521, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 3, 4, 7

Interpretation of the American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man Within the Framework of Article 64 of the American Convention on Human Rights, Advisory Opinion OC-10/89, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 10 (July 14, 1989)9

Organization of American States, American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 1235, 9

Organization of American States, American Declaration on the Rights and Duties of Man, May 2, 1948, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123, *reprinted* in Basic Documents Pertaining to Human Rights in the Inter-American System, OAS/Ser.L/V/I.4 Rev. 9 (2003)9

Organization of American States, Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, *Report on Immigration in the United States: Detention and Due Process*, OEA/Ser. L/V/II, Doc 78/10 (30 Dec. 2010).....15

Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, January 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 26812

Sham v. Australia, Human Rights Committee, CCPR/C/90/D/1255, ¶7.3 (July 20, 2007)8

Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants, *Promotion and Protection of All Human Rights, Civil, Political, Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Including the Right to Development*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/20/24 (2 Apr. 2012)15

Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants, *Promotion and Protection of Human Rights: Human Rights Situations and Reports of Special Rapporteurs and Representatives*, U.N. Doc. A/65/222 (3 Aug. 2010) [2010 Report]14

U.N. Commission on Human Rights Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment regarding the situation of immigrants and asylum seekers, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2000/4/Annex 2 (1999). E/CN.4/2000/411

U.N. High Commissioner for Refugees, *Detention of Refugees and Asylum-Seekers*, Oct. 13, 1986, No. 44 (XXXVII)..... 12, 13

UDHR, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc. A/RES/217(III), (Dec. 10, 1948).....3

Velez Loor v. Panama, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (ser. C) No. 218 (Dec. 10, 2010)9
